## SOUTH DURANGO SANITATION DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 2021-3

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH DURANGO SANITATION DISTRICT AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE COLORADO SPECIAL DISTRICTS PROPERTY AND LIABILITY POOL

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors of the South Durango Sanitation District (hereafter referred to as "the District") has authority under Article XIV, Section 18(2)(a) of the Colorado Constitution, and Sections 24-10-115.5, 29-13-102, and 29-1-201, et seq., Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended, to participate in a self-insurance pool for property and liability and/or workers' compensation coverages; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors has reviewed a contract to cooperate with other Colorado Special Districts by participating in a self-insurance pool for property and liability coverages entitled "Intergovernmental Agreement for the Colorado Special Districts Property and Liability Pool", a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated into this Resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors finds that participation in such a pool would be in the best interest of the District, its employees, and its taxpayers.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Directors of the District hereby:

- 1. Approves the contract entitled Intergovernmental Agreement for the Colorado Special Districts Property and Liability Pool, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.
- 2. Authorizes and directs the Chairman of the Board of Directors and President of the District to execute Exhibit A on behalf of the District.
- 3. Directs the Secretary of the Board of Directors to transmit to the Colorado Special Districts Property and Liability Pool (hereafter referred to as "Pool"), McGriff, Seibels & Williams, PO Box 1539, Portland, OR 97207-1539, an executed and attested copy of this Resolution and one original of Exhibit A.
- 4. Designates Floyd L. Smith as District's initial Representative to the Pool and designates Barb Prose as the District's Alternative Representative.
  - 5. Representative Email Address: bud@flslegal.com Representative Mailing Address: 48 CR 250, #5, Durango, CO 81301 Alternate Representative Email Address: BProse@durangocpas.com Alternate Representative Mailing Address: Fredrick Zink & Associates, 954 E. 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave., Suite 201, Durango, CO 81301

6. Understands that, with the adoption of this Resolution, the District becomes a member of the Pool, with coverage to be provided by or through the Pool on such date as determined by the District and Pool. The District hereby requests, unless other dates are later designated by the District, that coverage should begin on the following dates for the following type of coverage:

## **Date** Coverage 1/1/21 Workers' Compensation 1/1/21 Property

1/1/21 General Liability

1/1/21 Automobile

1/1/21 Public Officials Liability

1/1/21 Inland Marine

1/1/21 Equipment Breakdown / Boiler & Machinery

1/1/21 Comprehensive Crime

ADOPTED this 19th day of August 2021.

## SOUTH DURANGO SANITATION DISTRICT

By\_ Curt Piccoli President

\_\_\_<u>Pat Morrissey</u> Secretary

ATTEST: